

1130168

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

AMADA HARRISON, as mother
and next friend of
BENJAMIN C. HARRISON,

Appellant,

Vs.

PCI GAMING d/b/a CREEK
ENTERTAINMENT CENTER, et
al.,

Appellees.

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Case No: 1130168

(Appeal from Escambia County Circuit Court; CV-13-900081)

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

OF COUNSEL:

R. Graham Esdale
Dana G. Taunton
**Beasley, Allen, Crow,
Methvin, Portis & Miles, P.C.**
218 Commerce Street
Montgomery, AL 36104
334-269-2343
334-954-7555 (fax)
graham.esdale@beasleyallen.com
dana.taunton@beasleyallen.com

Kasie M. Braswell
D. Brian Murphy
Braswell Murphy, LLC
59 St. Joseph Street
Mobile, AL 36602
251-438-7503

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....4

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....5

 I. The Facts of the Underlying Accident that
 Killed Benjamin Harrison.....5

 II. The Relevant History of the Poarch Band of
 Creek Indians.....7

 III. Relevant Administrative History.....13

STATEMENT OF STANDARD REVIEW.....15

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....16

ARGUMENT.....19

 I. THE TRIBAL DEFENDANTS ARE NOT IMMUNE.....19

 II. THE TRIAL COURT HAS SUBJECT MATTER
 JURISDICTION OVER THIS CASE BECAUSE THE
 POARCH BAND OF CREEK INDIANS WAS NEVER
 PROPERLY RECOGNIZED AS A TRIBE AND BECAUSE
 THE DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR NEVER HAD THE
 AUTHORITY TO TAKE LANDS INTO TRUST FOR
 THE DEFENDANTS.....49

CONCLUSION.....55

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION

The trial court granted the Appellees'/Defendants' Motion to Dismiss in the Circuit Court of Escambia County on October 7, 2013. (C. 1307) The trial court made its order final as to these Defendants, pursuant to *Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure* Rule 54(b), on October 17, 2013. (C. 1314-1315) The Plaintiff/ Appellant Amada Harrison timely filed her Notice of Appeal thereafter. (C. 1316-1319) Plaintiff/Appellant seeks more than fifty thousand dollars (\$50,000) in damages, which places this lawsuit outside of the exclusive jurisdictional limits of the Court of Civil Appeals under *Code of Alabama* (1975) § 12-3-10. The Supreme Court of Alabama, pursuant to *Code of Alabama* (1975) § 12-2-7, has proper jurisdiction over this appeal.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A-1 Contractors v. Strate,
76 F. 3d (8th Cir., 2000)20

Big Lagoon Rancheria v. California,
741 F. 3d (9th Cir. 2014)18, 41, 49

Brendale v. Confederated Tribes and Bands,
492 U.S. (1989)28

Carcieri v. Salazar, 129 S. Ct. 1058, 1061 (2009)14

Carcieri v. Salazar, 555 U.S. (2009)passim

*Cass County, Minnesota v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa
Indians*, 524 U.S. (1998)25

*Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc.*, 467 U.S. (1984)39

*Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense
Council, Inc., et. al.*, 467 U.S. (2008)47

City of Santa Clara v. Andrus,
572 F.2d (9th Cir. 1978)42

City of Sherill, N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of New York,
544 U.S. (2005)18

County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands,
502 U.S. (1992)28

Delaware Tribal Business Commission v. Weeks,
430 U.S. (1977)27

Employers Ins. of Wassau v. Browner,
52 F.3d (7th Cir.1995)42

Ex parte Alabama Dep't of Transp.,
978 So.2d (Ala.2007)15

<i>Federal Sugar Refining Co. v. United States Sugar Equalization Board</i> , 268 F. (S.D.N.Y. 1920)	55
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. (1994)	28
<i>KG Urban Enter., LLC v. Patrick</i> , 693 F.3d (1st Cir. 2012)	54
<i>Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Mfg. Technologies, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. (1998)	19, 22
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. (2012)	52
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm. of Arizona</i> , 411 U.S. (U.S. 1973)	20
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. (1973)	passim
<i>Namekagon Development Co., Inc. v. Bois Forte Reservation Housing Authority</i> , 395 F. Supp. (D. Minn. 1974)	55
<i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Narragansett Elec. Co.</i> , 89 F. 3d (1 st Cir. 1996)	30
<i>National Muffler Dealers Association, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 440 U.S. (1979)	45
<i>Nevada v. Hicks</i> , 533 U.S. (2001)	23
<i>Newman v. Savas</i> , 878 So.2d (Ala.2003)	15
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe of Oklahoma</i> , 498 U.S. (1991)	20, 22
<i>Oklahoma Tax Commission v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. (1995)	28
<i>Organized Village of Kake v. Egan</i> , 369 U.S. (U.S. 1962)	21

<i>Rape v. Poarch Band of Creek Indians, et al.,</i> Case No. 1111250, Supreme Court of Alabama (Appeal from Montgomery County Circuit Court; CV-11-901485)	16
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez,</i> 436 U.S. (1978)	50
<i>United States v. Antoine,</i> 318 F. 3d (9 th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>United States v. Lara,</i> 541 U.S. (2004)	27
<i>Utah Power & Light Co. v. United States,</i> 243 U.S. (1917)	42
<i>Western Shoshone Bus. Council v. Babbitt,</i> 1 F.3d (10th Cir. 1993)	42
<i>White Mountain Apache Tribe v. Bracker,</i> 448 U.S. (1980)	23
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 301	45, 47
18 U.S.C. §§ 1152, 1153	27
18 U.S.C. 1162(a)	27
25 U.S.C. § 2	45, 47
25 U.S.C. § 9	45, 47
25 U.S.C. § 177	25
25 U.S.C. §§ 461-479	31, 35, 41
25 U.S.C. § 465	passim
25 U.S.C. § 479	passim
25 U.S.C. § 1301	27
25 U.S.C. § 1321(a), 1322(a)	25, 50
25 U.S.C. § 2701	26
Alabama Code § 6-5-71	6
<i>Code of Alabama</i> (1975) § 12-2-7	iii
<i>Code of Alabama</i> (1975) § 12-3-10	iii
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl. 18, Art. VI, cl. 2	26

Other Authorities

Brian C. Lake, The Unlimited Sovereign Immunity of Indian Tribal Businesses Operating Outside the Reservation: An Idea Whose Time Has Gone, 1 *Columbia Business Law Review* 87, 99-104 (1996)56

Brief of the States of Alabama et al., 2008 WL 2445505 (June 13, 2008)52

Cohen's Handbook of Federal Indian Law (2005) 24, 31, 35, 41

Defendants' Motion to Dismiss7

Examining Executive Branch Authority to Acquire Trust Lands for Indian Tribes: Hearing Before the Senate Committee on Indian Affairs, 111th Cong. (2009)26

Letter from Secretary of Interior John Collier to Chairman, Committee on Indian Affairs, Elmer Thomas, March 18, 19377

List of Indian Tribes Under the Indian Reorganization Act .7

Rules

25 C.F.R. § 1.4(a) (2008)25, 50

25 C.F.R. § 83 (2008)passim

25 C.F.R. § 83.1 (2008)passim

25 C.F.R. § 83.7 (2011)13

Alabama Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 54(b)iii

Regulations

48 Fed. Reg. 6177 (Feb. 10, 1983)51

49 Fed. Reg. 24083 (June 11, 1984)53
